Investment securities 8,728 15,849 243,752 268,329 19,658 4,407 202,717 226,782
Loans and receivables 226,674 92,282 225,215 544,171 228,754 96,248 166,992 491,994
Total financial assets 394,859 108,131 468,967 971,957 423,025 100,655 369,709 893,389
Financial Liabilities
Deposit liabilities 218,115 40,618 523,485 782,218 267,674 22,937 460,362 750,973
Bills payable 33,253 20,041 12,512 65,806 12,466 4,490 6,700 23,656
Bonds payable – 22,474 20,000 42,474 29,470 7,595 15,000 52,065
Total financial liabilities 251,368 83,133 555,997 890,498 309,610 35,022 482,062 826,694
IRS Hedge Receive 56,099 7,650 – 63,749 – 7,203 – 7,203
IRS Hedge Pay –  – 63,749 63,749 – – 7,203 7,203
Repricing gap P=199,590 P=32,648 (P=150,779) P=81,459 P=113,415 P=72,836 (P=119,556) P=66,695

The Group monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to
estimate the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling the
impact to the Group’s interest income and interest expenses to parallel changes in the interest rate
curve in a given 12-month period.  Interest rate risk exposure is managed through approved limits.

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s annualized
net interest income due to a parallel change in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2021
and 2020:

Consolidated
2021

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income 2,414 1,207 (P=1,207) (P=2,414)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2021 6.30% 3.15% (3.15%) (6.30%)

170

- 69 -

*SGVFS162381*

Consolidated
2020

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=1,738 P=869 (P=869) (P=1,738)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2020 5.13% 2.57% (2.57%) (5.13%)

Parent Company
2021

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income 2,241 1,120 (P=1,120) (P=2,241)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended
December 31, 2021 5.85% 2.92% (2.92%) (5.85%)

Parent Company
2020

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=1,626 P=813 (P=813) (P=1,626)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended
December 31, 2020 4.81% 2.40% (2.40%) (4.81%)

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s income
before tax and equity due to a reasonably possible change in the market prices of quoted bonds
classified under financial assets at FVTPL and financial assets at FVOCI, brought about by
movement in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in millions):

Consolidated
2021

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=25) (P=10) P=10 P=25
Change in equity (287) (115) 115 287

Consolidated
2020

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=99) (P=40) P=40 P=99
Change in equity (281) (112) 112 281

171

- 70 -

*SGVFS162381*

Parent Company
2021

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=25) (P=10) P=10 P=25
Change in equity (266) (107) 107 266

Parent Company
2020

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=99) (P=40) P=40 P=99
Change in equity (253) (101) 101 253

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s foreign exchange risk originates from its holdings of foreign currency-denominated
assets (foreign exchange assets) and foreign currency-denominated liabilities (foreign exchange
liabilities).

Foreign exchange liabilities generally consist of foreign currency-denominated deposits in the
Group’s FCDU account made in the Philippines or generated from remittances to the Philippines by
persons overseas who retain for their own benefit or for the benefit of a third party, foreign currency
deposit accounts with the Group.

Foreign currency liabilities are generally used to fund the Group’s foreign exchange assets which